An Act to confirm an agreement between the Canadian Pacific Railway Company and the Hull Electric Company.

WHEREAS the Hull Electric Company has, by its petition, Preamble, prayed that it be enacted as hereinafter set forth, and it is expedient to grant the prayer of the said petition: Therefore Her Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Senate and House of Commons of Canada, enacts as follows:—

- 1. The agreement between the Canadian Pacific Railway Agreement Company and the Hull Electric Company, dated the ninth confirmed day of January, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-nine, a copy of which is contained in the schedule hereto, is hereby approved, ratified and confirmed and declared to be valid and binding on the parties thereto, and each of the companies, parties thereto, may do whatever is necessary to give effect to the substance and intention of the said agreement.
- 2. Nothing in this Act, or in the said agreement, shall be Railway laws 15 held to relieve either of the said companies from any of its not affected. duties or liabilities under the railway laws of Canada or under the laws of the province of Quebec.

SCHEDULE.

This agreement made this ninth day of January, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-nine, between the Canadian Pacific Railway Company, hereinafter called "the C. P. R.", of the first part, and the Hull Electric Company, hereinafter called "the Hull Company," of the second part

Witnesseth that each of the parties for itself and its successors doth hereby covenant with the other and its successors as

follows, that is to say:--

1. The C. P. R. covenants that if and when this agreement is ratified and confirmed by the Parliament of Canada and by the Legislature of the province of Quebec, and the price hereinafter mentioned is fully paid and satisfied, the said C. P. R. will sell and convey to the said Hull Company, its successors and assigns without warranty of any kind, subject to the fulfilment by the vendee of the terms and conditions hereinafter mentioned, its branch line of railway between the town of Aylmer and the west limit of the land occupied as the right of way for its main line where the said branch line of railway joins the said main line near Hull Station of the C. P. R., the said branch line extending to and into the town